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BREINTON PARISH COUNCIL 

 

MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING | 11th December 2024. 
 

Present: Cllr J Hull (Chair), Cllr E Morfett, Cllr L Morawiecka, Cllr L Lewis Cllr T 
Prosser and Cllr J Morris. 
Officers present: Lisa Law, Clerk. 
Others in attendance: Ward Councillor, C Taylor. Footpaths Officer, J Wade. 
No members of the public were in attendance. 
 
24.107 Apologies for absence.  

To receive apologies for absence. None received. 

24.108 Declarations of interest and written requests for dispensation. 

Members are invited to declare disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI) and any 

other registerable interests in items on the agenda. Requests for dispensation 

must be in writing to the Clerk as soon as possible before the meeting. None 

declared. Dispensation granted for all members for item 24.120 Precept 

2025/26, as discussion of the Precept is a pecuniary interest for all Breinton 

Parish Councillors. 

24.109 To approve the minutes of the Council. To confirm as a correct record 

and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20th November, 2024. Members 

considered the draft minutes of the meeting held on 20th November, they were 

approved as a correct record and a copy was signed by the Chairman. 

24.110 Public Open session: To receive comments from the public on parish 

matters. There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 

24.111 Ward Councillor Report. To receive a ward councillor report, if 

available. Cllr Taylor was not in attendance at the meeting. Noted. 

24.112.1 Localities. To receive an update from the Locality Steward and 

consider any actions needed. Meeting with an officer from Traffic 

Management from HC, with reference to the weight restriction on the U73023 

to move forward with the signage in the first instance and that other issues 

that were bought up in the site visit would be reported to the respective 

departments. Noted. 

24.112.2 Flooding. Kings Acre Road severely flooded again. Residents have 

asked regarding the supply of sandbags. Historically we have nowhere to store 

sandbags and previously HC have supplied in the past. Clerk to query. Drainage 

on the KA road needs to be cleared of silt and all pipework jetted. Ward Cllr to 

arrange a meeting between the neighbouring parish councils to a combined 
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approach to flooding. To find out how to provide information for residents as 

to who to contact in the event of flooding. 

24.113 Parish Footpath Officer. To receive a report from the Footpaths Officer 

and consider any actions. Works on the fallen branch on BT2 footpath has still 

not been carried out. Nothing reported after the last storm, no major 

problems. Noted. 

24.114 Lengthsman. To consider any works to be carried out. To contact the 

Lengthsman in connection with works already discussed at last meeting. To 

clear Summer growth around Warham and clear drains by the white posts. 

Noted. 

24.115 Village Hall Committee. To receive a report from the Village Hall 

Committee and consider any actions. Coffee mornings for next year to focus on 

local not national charities and good causes. Open to suggestions for events to 

raise money for the Village Hall. Considering quotes for the following works for 

the Village Hall, a new kitchen and flooring. Decorating inside is scheduled for 

February. Noted. 

 

24.116 Finance: 1. To consider the below payments: 

Clerk’s Salary, November £536.83 

Breinton Village Hall, hall hire £18.00 

Members considered the above payments and it was resolved to make the 

payments as listed. 

24.116.2 To approve the cash books and bank reconciliations from 15th 

November to 4th December 2024. Members considered the cashbook and bank 

reconciliations from 15th November to 4th December 2024 and they were 

approved. 

24.117 Parish Noticeboards. For members to receive any updates on the 

parish noticeboards and consider any actions. Clerk to investigate. Noted. 

24.118 Budget Monitoring. For members to consider the budget against 

spend. Members considered the budget against spend YTD and found no 

issues. Noted. 

24.119 Draft Budget 2025/26. To consider the draft budget for 2025/26. 

Members considered the budget line by line and it was resolved that the 

budget for 2025/26 will be £18,050.00 

24.120 Precept 2025/26. To consider the Precept request to Herefordshire 

Council for the financial year 2025/26. Members considered the Precept 
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request to Herefordshire Council for the financial year 2025/26 and resolved 

to make a precept request of £13,220.00 

24.121 Correspondence. To consider any correspondence received. 

Dark Skies Herefordshire. Dark Skies Herefordshire has been supporting local 

parish councils and community groups since 2022 by providing training and 

loaning equipment to carry out light pollution surveys. Noted. 

Dark Skies in Herefordshire - CPRE Herefordshire  

Herefordshire Council 2025/26 Budget Consultation.  

Budget 2025/26 consultation – Herefordshire Consultations Closing date 15th 

December. Noted. 

24.122 To consider items for the next agenda. None. 

Meeting Ended at 9.20 pm 

 

Signed  

 

Dated  

 

 
Budget for 2025/26 and Precept request for 2025/26 

Precept  £ 13,165.00  £    13,165.00  £     13,165.00 13,220.00£         

Bank interest  £      440.33  £            60.11 

VAT claim  £       1,553.89 

Other Payments

Total Income  £ 13,605.33  £    13,165.00  £     14,779.00 

EXPENDITURE 2024/25 Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed

Remaining Budget Budget 2025/26 Budget 2026/27 Budget 2027/28 Budget 2028/29

Clerk's Salary and PAYE  £   7,000.00  £   6,067.64  £      8,432.36  £       5,908.45 2,523.91£             8,500.00£           8,925.00£             9,371.25£            9,839.81£           

Stationery  £        55.00  £              -    £           40.00  £                  -   40.00£                  40.00£                42.00£                  44.10£                 46.31£                

Home office allowance  £      100.00  £              -    £         100.00  £                  -   100.00£                100.00£              100.00£                100.00£               100.00£              

Councillor training  £      300.00  £      220.00  £         500.00  £                  -   500.00£                500.00£              525.00£                551.25£               578.81£              

Payroll Provider  £              -    £              -    £                 -    £          361.40 400.00£              420.00£                470.00£               493.50£              

Insurance  £      220.00  £      290.99  £         300.00  £          353.15 53.15-£                  450.00£              472.50£                496.13£               520.93£              

ICO  £        35.00  £        35.00  £           35.00  £            35.00 -£                      35.00£                35.00£                  35.00£                 40.00£                

Ext/Int Audit  £      270.00  £      220.00  £         270.00  £          250.00 20.00£                  250.00£              262.50£                300.00£               315.00£              

Room Hire  £      190.00  £      238.75  £         220.00  £          180.00 40.00£                  250.00£              262.50£                300.00£               315.00£              

Royal British Legion  £        50.00  £        19.99  £           50.00  £            79.49 20.51£                  75.00£                75.00£                  75.00£                 78.75£                

Teamtalk Magazine  £   1,000.00  £   1,000.00  £      1,000.00  £       1,000.00 1,000.00£           1,000.00£             1,000.00£            1,000.00£           

HALC/NALC/SLCC  £      700.00  £      787.72  £         700.00  £            62.04 637.96£                800.00£              840.00£                882.00£               926.10£              

Tree Warden  £              -    £              -    £                 -    £            30.00 50.00£                50.00£                  50.00£                 50.00£                

Grit Bins  £         250.00  £                  -   250.00£                250.00£              262.50£                275.63£               330.00£              

Lengthsman  £   2,500.00  £      700.60  £      2,500.00  £          861.25 1,638.75£             2,500.00£           2,625.00£             2,756.25£            2,894.06£           

Website and Laptop 

Maintenance  £      500.00  £      645.41  £         500.00  £          349.16 150.84£                500.00£              525.00£                551.25£               578.81£              

Noticeboards  £              -    £      1,000.00  £          322.18 677.82£                500.00£              

Defibrillator  £      906.00  £      1,000.00  £                  -   1,000.00£             500.00£              500.00£                525.00£               551.25£              

Election Costs  £      100.00  £          153.46 1,000.00£            1,000.00£           

NDP Renewal  £      600.00  £              -    £         600.00  £                  -   600.00£                600.00£              630.00£                661.50£               694.58£              

Bonfire Community Event  £      500.00  £         500.00  £                  -   500.00£                250.00£              500.00£                525.00£               551.25£              

Contingency 500.00£              525.00£                551.25£               578.81£              

VAT  £      469.25  £          431.19 

£0.00  £ 13,620.00  £ 12,745.39  £    17,997.36  £     10,376.77 8,646.64£             18,050.00£         18,577.00£           20,520.60£          21,482.97£         

Earmarked Reserves 2024/25 2025/26

Precept 13,165.00£        13,220.00£               Increase of 55.00£                       

Contingency 5,000.00£      

Elections 2,000.00£      Gross Precept request for 2025-26 13220.00

Parish Maintenance 8,200.00£      No of Band D equivalent properties in the parish (2025-26) 422.66

NDP 6,000.00£      Band D Council Tax (2025-26) 31.28

Capital Projects 3,000.00£      Band D increase 0.00

Band D % increase 0.0%

24,200.00£    

Balance of Bank Account at 4 Dec 36,162.76£    

General Reseves at 4th Dec 11,962.76£    
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https://www.cpreherefordshire.org.uk/our-focus-and-campaigns/dark-skies-herefordshire/
https://consultations.herefordshire.gov.uk/consultations/article/121/budget-2025-26-consultation

